

No. 02-1192

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AVIALL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RICHARD O. FAULK
(Counsel of Record)
CYNTHIA J. BISHOP
JEFFREY M. GABA
GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP
3000 Thanksgiving Tower
1601 Elm Street
Dallas, TX 75201-4761
(214) 999-3000

WALTER DELLINGER
PAMELA HARRIS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. CERCLA § 113 AUTHORIZES
RESPONDENT TO SEEK CONTRIBUTION. 11

 A. Respondent’s Claim Is A Quintessential
 Claim For Contribution..... 11

 B. The Text of Section 113 Permits An Action
 For Contribution By PRPs Like Aviall..... 16

 C. Nothing In The Legislative History Or
 Statutory Structure Compels A Different
 Result. 21

II. PETITIONER’S POSITION IS
INCONSISTENT WITH BOTH THE
LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE BEHIND CERCLA
AND DECADES OF SETTLED CASE LAW..... 25

 A. Petitioner’s Position Would Lead To
 Results That Are Directly Contrary To The
 Congressional Intent Behind CERCLA. 25

 B. Petitioner’s Position Is Contrary To
 Decades Of Well-Established Federal Law
 And Would Undermine The Expectations
 Of Businesses Across The Country..... 32

III. IF THIS COURT ADOPTS PETITIONER’S
INTERPRETATION OF § 113, IT MUST
REMAND FOR CONSIDERATION OF
AVIALL’S CLAIM UNDER § 107..... 36

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1325 "G" Street Associates, LP v. Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Md. 2002)	32
<i>Akzo Coatings, Inc. v. Aigner Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 14
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	14, 31
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. New Castle County</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1348 (D. Del. 1985)	2
<i>Bedford Affiliates v. Sills</i> , 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Bush</i> , 918 F.2d 1323 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Centerior Service Co. v. Acme Scrap Iron & Metal Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysler Realty Corp. v. Thomas Industries, Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	29
<i>City of Merced v. R.A. Fields</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1326 (E.D. Cal. 1998)	25
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 1135 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	2
<i>City of Waukesha v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	32
<i>Coastline Terminals of Conn., Inc. v. USX Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D. Conn. 2001)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Colorado v. Asarco, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1484 (D. Colo. 1985).....	2
<i>Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Crofton Ventures LP v. G&H Partnership</i> , 258 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Cytec Industries, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	25
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 740 (D.N.J. 2003)	33
<i>Geraghty & Miller, Inc. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 950 (2001).....	7, 24
<i>Jones v. Inmont Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	2
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	3, 4, 34
<i>Maine v. Department of Navy</i> , 973 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd.</i> , 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>NBD Bank v. Krueger Ringier Inc</i> , 686 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>New Castle Co. v. Halliburton NUS Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 1116 (3d Cir. 1997)	5, 21, 38
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 105 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	32
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Transport Workers Union of America</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	3, 12
<i>O'Neal v. Department of the Army</i> , 742 A.2d 1095 (Pa. 1999).....	30
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	27
<i>Pfohl Brothers Landfill Steering Committee v. Allied Waste Systems Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 134 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinole Point Properties, Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 283 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	2
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton R.R.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 963 (1998)	5
<i>In re Reading Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14, 20
<i>Redwing Carriers, Inc. v. Saraland Apartments</i> , 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Rumpke of Ind. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 107 F.3d 1235 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Sand Springs Home v. Interplastic Corp.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 913 (N.D. Okla. 1987)	2
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	27
<i>Sun Co. v. Browning-Ferris, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Tanglewood E. Homeowners v. Charles-Thomas, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	3
<i>United States v. A&F Materials Co., Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1249 (S.D. Ill. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. ASARCO, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 951 (D. Colo. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983).....	2, 28
<i>United States v. Colorado & Eastern Railroad</i> , 50 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. New Castle County</i> , 642 F. Supp. 1258 (D. Del. 1986)	26
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1326 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	2, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris</i> , 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1183 (1995)	4, 14, 21
<i>Wehner v. Syntex Agribusiness, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 27 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	2, 28
<i>Western Properties Services Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32, 33, 38
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9606	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9614(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)	31
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d)	20
1986 Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613 (1986)	3
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.822(j).....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-1019.....	29
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 8-7-502.....	29
Cal. Health & Safety Code 25363(e)	29
Del. Stat. 7 § 9105(d)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. § 376.313	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 128D-18	29
Ind. Code § 13-25-5-20.....	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 224.01-400(25)	29
La. Rev. Stat. § 30:2276.G(3)	29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 38, § 343-E.....	29
Md. Code, Envir. § 7-221(d).....	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21E § 4.....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.20126a(7)	29
Minn. Stat. § 115B.04	29
Mont. St. § 75-10-724	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 147-B:10.III(b).....	29
N.J. Stat. § 58:10-23.11f	29
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. § 27-1421.....	29
N.D. St. 23-29-16.....	29
Ohio Rev. Code, § 122.659.....	29
Pa. Cons. Stat. 35 § 6020.75	29
Tenn. Code § 68-212-224	29
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.344.....	29
Utah Stat. § 19-6-325(5)	29
10 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 6615(i).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	12, 17
40 C.F.R. § 300.700	16, 31, 35
126 Cong. Rec. 11787 (1980)	28
131 Cong. Rec. 24,450 (1985)	21
50 Fed. Reg. 47,912 (1985).....	16, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1016, pt. I, (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119	26
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (1985), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835	4, 21, 23, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 886A (1979)	12
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Li- ability, § 23 (2000).....	15
S. Rep. No. 99-11 (1985)	21, 23
Uniform Contribution Among Tortfeasors Act, § 1(b), 12 U.L.A. 194 (1996)	13
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1993).....	17
